STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819
May 27, 2022
Chairperson and Members
Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii
Land Board Members:
Subject:

Administrative enforcement action and recommended penalties for
alleged violation of Hawaii Administrative Rule (HAR) § 13-231-26
(Use of a vessel as a place of principal habitation), Ala Wai Small
Boat Harbor, against William G. Friel III for using a vessel as a
place of principal habitation without a valid principal habitation
permit or alternatively, for alleged violation of HAR § 13-231-28
(Staying aboard vessels moored at Ala Wai or Keehi small boat
harbor), Ala Wai Small Boat Harbor, for staying aboard a vessel
without prior notice and without a stay aboard permit; and
delegation of authority to the Chairperson to approve or deny a
contested case hearing for this matter, if requested.

SUMMARY:
This submittal requests that the Board of Land and Natural Resources (Board) find
William G. Friel III in violation of HAR § 13-231-26 Use of a vessel as a place of
principal habitation, for illegally using a vessel as a place of principal habitation at Ala
Wai Small Boat Harbor (AWSBH) or alternatively, to find Mr. Friel in violation of HAR §
13-231-28 Staying aboard vessels moored at Ala Wai or Keehi small boat harbor, for
illegally staying aboard a vessel at AWSBH.
The Division of Boating and Ocean Recreation (DOBOR) recommends that the Board
issue a fine of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00), revoke all DOBOR use permits held
by Mr. Friel, including the regular mooring permit for AWSBH, and prevent Mr. Friel from
obtaining any DOBOR permits for twenty-four (24) months.
DOBOR hereby alleges the following violations:
Against:

William G. Friel III

Vessel Doc. No. & Name: HA 6708 K; "THE SUN II"
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Date of incidents:

September 11, 2021
October 23, 2021
December 11, 2021
January 15, 2022
February 26, 2022
March 5, 2022

Location of incidents:

Ala Wai Small Boat Harbor
1651 Ala Moana Boulevard
Honolulu, HI 96816

Violations:

Six (6) counts of illegally using a vessel as a place of
principal habitation, in violation of HAR § 13-231-26 or
alternatively, six (6) counts of illegally staying aboard a
vessel, in violation of HAR § 13-231-28.

Recommended Penalties: 1. Administrative fine of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00)
pursuant to HRS § 200-14.5(c), broken down as follows:
DATE OF VIOLATION
September 11, 2021
October 23, 2021
December 11, 2021
January 15, 2022
February 26, 2022
March 5, 2022

RECOMMENDED FINE
$5,000.00
$5,000.00
$5,000.00
$5,000.00
$5,000.00
$5,000.00

2. Revocation of all DOBOR use permits held by Mr. Friel,
including the regular mooring permit for "THE SUN II",
Hawaii Registration Number HA 6708 K, applicable to
AWSBH; and
3. Prohibit Mr. Friel from obtaining any DOBOR use permits
for a period of twenty-four (24) months.
INTRODUCTION:
Pursuant to HAR § 13-231-26, persons who want to live aboard their vessel may only
Small Boat Harbors, must hold a regular mooring
permit, and must obtain a principal habitation permit. Pursuant to HAR § 13-231-28,
persons may also stay aboard their vessels between midnight and 6:00am by meeting

2

BLNR Enforcement Action Against William G. Friel III
for using a vessel as a place of principal habitation
without a valid principal habitation permit

May 27, 2022
Page 3

certain requirements and subject to certain restrictions.1 Therefore, when staff perform
checks for persons illegally living aboard their vessels, such checks are done on
weekends and are between the hours of midnight and 6:00am to also enforce stay
aboard rules.
Over the years, DOBOR staff have observed individuals illegally using their vessels as
places of principal habitation and have also received numerous complaints regarding
individuals illegally using their vessels as a place of principal habitation within the Ala
Wai and Ke ehi Small Boat Harbors.
Mr. Friel is the owner of the vessel "THE SUN II" that is also identified with Hawaii
Registration Number HA 6708 K (the Vessel). Exhibit A.
DOBOR staff and Division of Conservation and Resources Enforcement (DOCARE)
officers conducted night inspections and observed indications of a person aboard the
Vessel (as detailed DOCARE Report No. 22-00088, attached as Exhibit B). Mr. Friel
does not hold a valid principal habitation that would authorize a person to live aboard
the Vessel, did not provide the required stay aboard notification, and did not hold a valid
stay aboard permit.
FACTUAL BACKGROUND:
Mr. Friel obtained mooring Permit No. 20-103933 for the Vessel for AWSBH, which is
effective from September 1, 2021 to August 31, 2022. On July 23, 2021, Mr. Friel was
notified that he was in violation of HAR § 13-231-26(a) and/or HAR § 13-231-28(a) for
using the Vessel as a place of principal habitation and/or staying aboard the Vessel
without authorization from the Department. Exhibit C.
In response to complaints, DOCARE Officers Pang and Lime coordinated with DOBOR
staff to patrol AWSBH for persons illegally living aboard their vessels. Patrols were
conducted on several Saturdays between the hours of 12:15 am and 3:00 am from
August 2021 to March 2022. DOBOR staff first verified whether a stay aboard request
was received pursuant to HAR § 13-231-28 before conducting the patrol. Exhibit B.
The DOCARE Officers and DOBOR staff consistently found indications of a person
aboard the Vessel without a valid principal habitation permit, without a stay aboard
notification, and without a valid stay aboard permit on the following dates and times
(Exhibit B):

HAR § 13-231-28, Staying aboard vessels moored at Ala Wai or Keehi small boat harbor, allows regular
mooring permittees to stay aboard their vessel between the hours of midnight and 6:00am if the permittee
provides written notification to DOBOR staff in advance of the dates/times they intend to stay aboard, not
to exceed three nights in any one week and not to exceed one hundred twenty nights in any one calendar
year. Staying aboard a vessel for more than three days in one week may be allowed by a stay aboard
permit issued by DOBOR.
1
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Saturday, September 11, 2021 at approximately 12:32am
Saturday, October 23, 2021 at approximately 12:17am
Saturday, December 11, 2021 at approximately 2:52am
Saturday, January 15, 2022 at approximately 1:25am
Saturday, February 26, 2022 at approximately 12:45am
Saturday, March 5, 2022 at approximately 12:41am

DOCARE Officers initially encountered William Fielder, who is not the mooring
permittee, aboard the Vessel and informed him that living aboard or staying aboard a
vessel in AWSBH is prohibited without a valid permit. In one or more of the instances
noted above, DOCARE Officers and DOBOR staff made a number of observations
supporting a conclusion that a person was aboard the Vessel (Exhibit B):
A motorcycle belonging to Mr. Fielder was regularly parked outside the Vessel,
supporting the conclusion that Mr. Fielder was aboard the Vessel.
The Vessel's port hatches and port holes were opened, likely for ventilation.
DOCARE Officers announced that police were present and observed that a dog
barked at them from within the vessel. No person emerged from the vessel, but
staff then observed that the dog would stop barking all of a sudden, indicating
that a person may have been aboard the Vessel to stop the dog from barking.
Also after DOCARE Officers announced their presence, the Vessel would begin
to rock back and forth as if a person was moving around on the Vessel.
REGULATORY AUTHORITY FOR ENFORCEMENT:
I. Applicable Hawaii Administrative Rules Provisions
a. Administrative Rule Violated
HAR § 13-231-26(a) requires any person who wants to live aboard a vessel in the Ala
habitation permit: "A vessel owner who holds a valid regular mooring permit issued by
the department authorizing the owner to moor the owner's vessel in Ala Wai or Keehi
small boat harbors may use that vessel as a place of principal habitation if the owner
has applied for and secured a principal habitation permit issued by the department in
accordance with these rules, provided that the owner and the vessel meet the
requirements set forth in these rules."
b. Relevant Definitions
Living Aboard Vessels:
HAR § 13-230-8 defines "living aboard" as "the substantial use of a vessel as a place of
abode, dwelling, living quarters, or residence, including, but not limited to, the regular
use for such purposes during weekends."
HAR § 13-231-3(a)(5) defines a "principal habitation permit" as "[a] use permit which
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authorizes use of the small boat harbor by the permittee for the purpose of using the
vessel as a principal place of habitation while moored in Ala Wai or Keehi small boat
harbor or in the Keehi Lagoon mooring area."
Staying Aboard Vessels:
HAR § 13-230-8 defines "stay aboard" or "staying aboard" as "a person or persons
aboard any vessel with prior notice to the department or a stay aboard permit between
the hours of 12:00 midnight and 6:00 A.M., while the vessel is moored in a state small
boat harbor or offshore mooring area."
HAR § 13-231-3(a)(3) defines a "stay abord permit" as "[a] use permit which authorizes
use of a state small boat harbor or offshore mooring by the permittee for the purpose of
staying aboard a vessel while moored in a state small boat harbor or at an offshore
mooring or at anchor."
c. Other Relevant Authority
HAR § 13-231-1(d) gives the Department the authority to refuse to issue a permit for
persons who violate laws and rules of the Department: "The department reserves the
right to restrict the use of state facilities to those who are in compliance with all state
and federal laws and rules and make full and timely payment of their fees and charges.
Failure to comply with this section shall be cause for termination of any use permit and
for refusal or withholding the granting of any future use permit requests."
HAR § 13-231-3(b) provides that the Department shall only issue a use permit to
persons complying with all applicable laws: "Use permits, or where applicable, Waikiki
catamaran registration certificates, shall be issued only after the department has
determined that all applicable laws have been complied with and that all fees and
charges have been paid."
HAR § 13-231-5(a) authorizes the Department to refuse to renew a use permit if the
permit
permit shall be renewed unless all the conditions or covenants of the original issuance,
including the requirement of prompt monthly payment of charges in advance, have been
met and the rules governing small boat harbors and navigable waters managed of the
department of land and natural resources have been fully complied with."
HAR § 13-231-6(a) authorizes the Department to revoke a use permit for a violation: "If
after notice and lapse of a reasonable period of time set by the department, the
permittee fails to remedy any breach of the duties, covenants or conditions of the use
permit or to desist from violating or permitting violation of these rules, the department
may revoke the permittee's use permit."
Tenants who want to moor a vessel in any state small boat harbor are required to sign
an agreement before being able to obtain a mooring permit for their vessel. The
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mooring permit agreement contains, among other terms and conditions, a certification
that the signer agrees to abide by all rules, regulations, and policies of the department
(see Exhibit C for agreement terms included as part of DOBOR mooring permit).
HAR § 13-231-28(a) prohibits staying aboard any vessel at Ala Wai or Keehi Small Boat
Harbors, except when a vessel owner holds a valid mooring permit and submits a
written notification to the Department in advance of the intended stay aboard date.
Staying aboard a vessel for more than three nights in a week is prohibited, except
where the vessel owner has obtained a valid stay aboard permit from the Department in
advance of the intended stay aboard period. Even if a person holds a valid stay aboard
permit, the maximum length that they can stay aboard their vessel is one hundred
twenty days in any one calendar year.
II. Administrative Fines Authorized for Violation of HAR § 13-231-26
HAR § 13-230-4(b) provides: "Except as otherwise provided by law, the board is
authorized to set, charge, and collect administrative fines and to recover
administrative fees and costs, including attorney's fees and costs, or bring legal
action to recover administration fines, fees and costs, including attorney's fees
and costs, or payment for damages or for the cost to correct damages resulting
from violation of subtitle 8 of title 12 or any rule adopted thereunder in
accordance with section 200-14.5, Hawaii Revised Statutes. Each day or
instance of violation shall constitute a separate offense."
HRS § 200-14.5(a) also affirms the Board's authority and discretion to levy
administrative fines: "Except as otherwise provided by law, the board is authorized to
set, charge, and collect administrative fines and to recover administrative fees and
costs, including attorney's fees and costs, or bring legal action to recover administrative
fines and fees and costs, including attorney's fees and costs, or payment for damages
or for the cost to correct damages resulting from a violation of subtitle 8 of title 12 or any
rule adopted thereunder. Each day or instance of violation shall constitute a separate
offense."
HRS § 200-14.5(c) sets the limitations on fine amounts for all violations not involving
pollution of the waters of the State as follows:
(1)
(2)
(3)

For a first violation or a violation beyond five years of a previous violation, a fine
of not more than $5,000;
For a second violation within five years of a previous violation, by a fine of not
more than $10,000; and
For a third or subsequent violation within five years of the last violation, by a
fine of not more than $15,000.

Additionally, HAR Section 13-231-1 (General statement and restrictions on mooring
dormant vessels) provides, in relevant part:
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(d) The department reserves the right to restrict the use of state
facilities to those who are in compliance with all state and federal
laws and rules and make full and timely payment of their fees and
charges. Failure to comply with this section shall be cause for
termination of any use permit and for refusal or withholding the
granting of any future use permit requests.
Under HAR § 13-231-1(d), the Board therefore has the authority to prevent a person
from obtaining a future DOBOR use permit if the person is not in compliance with state
and federal laws and rules, and the Board may determine the amount of time this
restriction will be in place.
APPLICATION OF LAW AND RECOMMENDED PENALTY:
I. Mr. Friel's vessel is moored and being used as a place of principal habitation in the
Ala Wai small boat harbor and is therefore subject to administrative action.
Mr. Friel's vessel "THE SUN II", Hawaii Registration Number HA 6708 K, was moored at
a slip in AWSBH in each instance where DOCARE Officers and DOBOR staff observed
indications of a person aboard between the hours of midnight and 6:00am. Exhibit A,
Exhibit B.
II. Mr. Friel did not comply with HAR requirements and restrictions.
Mr. Friel received a July 23, 2021 notice from DOBOR staff that he was violating
principal habitation and stay aboard restrictions. Exhibit C. Mr. Friel continued to
repeatedly violate principal habitation and stay above restrictions, as evidenced by the
several instances where DOCARE Officers and DOBOR staff found indications of a
person aboard the Vessel between the hours of midnight and 6:00am spanning from
September 2021 to March 2022. Exhibit B.
III. Administrative fines are authorized by HRS.
Pursuant to HRS § 200-14.5(c)(1), Mr. Friel can be fined five thousand dollars
($5,000.00) for each instance of illegally using a vessel as a place of principal habitation
at AWSBH. There are no mitigating factors that DOBOR staff believes would justify a
lesser fine for the violations listed above.
Persons illegally living aboard and staying aboard their vessels are a recurring problem
that DOBOR staff and DOCARE officers coordinate to enforce at state small boat
harbors. DOBOR staff have made, and continue to make, numerous attempts to
address these issues, including verbal notifications, written letters, and random night
inspections. Due to the limited resources and staff time, these approaches produce
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results in the short term, but the unwanted behavior eventually returns, and staff is
required to repeat the process.
Additionally, as seen in this case, persons illegally living or staying aboard vessels
attempt to avoid DOCARE Officers and DOBOR staff by staying below the deck of the
vessel when liveaboard and stay aboard checks are conducted. DOBOR is currently
consulting with the Department of the Attorney General regarding DOCARE's authority
to enter into a vessel to inspect for persons illegally living aboard or staying abord the
vessel.
DOBOR staff believes that unless there are consequences for violating HRS and HAR
restrictions, people do not have an incentive to abide by the rules or the directions of the
Department. In the case of Mr. Friel's violations, Mr. Friel received notice that he was
violating principal habitation and stay aboard rules and continued to blatantly violate the
principal habitation and stay aboard rules on multiple occasions.
In order to send a strong message and curb continued violation of the rules, DOBOR
staff recommends that the Board (1) issue an administrative fine totaling thirty thousand
dollars ($30,000.00), (2) authorize DOBOR to revoke all DOBOR use permits held by
Mr. Friel, including the regular mooring permit for AWSBH, and (3) prevent Mr. Friel
from obtaining any type of DOBOR use permit for a period of twenty-four (24) months.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
DOBOR requests that the Board:
1. Find that William G. Friel III committed six (6) administrative violations of HAR §
13-231-26(a) for illegally using his vessel as a place of principal habitation, or
alternatively find that William G. Friel III committed six (6) administrative
violations of HAR § 13-231-28(a) for illegally staying aboard his vessel;
2. Authorize the following penalties for Mr. Friel's violations:
a. Issue an administrative fine totaling thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00)
against Mr. Friel for his six (6) administrative violations;
b. Revoke all DOBOR use permits held by Mr. Friel, including the regular
mooring permit for "THE SUN II", Hawaii Registration Number HA 6708 K,
applicable to Ala Wai Small Boat Harbor; and
c. Prohibit Mr. Friel from obtaining any type of DOBOR use permit for twentyfour (24) months from the date of this submittal, pursuant to HAR § 13231-1(d);
3. Delegate authority to the Chairperson to take further action as is determined to
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be in the best interests of the State in furtherance of enforcing the subject
violations; and
4. Delegate authority to the Chairperson to approve or deny a contested case
hearing for this matter, if requested, and to take any and all actions necessary to
effectuate its decision including, but not limited to, appointing a Hearing Officer.
All of the foregoing shall be subject to review and approval by the Department of the
Attorney General.
Respectfully Submitted,

__________________________________
EDWARD R. UNDERWOOD
Administrator
Division of Boating & Ocean Recreation
APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL:

____________________________
SUZANNE D. CASE
Chairperson
Board of Land and Natural Resources

Attachments:
A. Registration Information for HA 6708 K
B. DOCARE Report 22-00088
C. Documents Relating to DOBOR Mooring Permit for William G. Friel III
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